
Xiangshan 
Visitor Center

Toushe
Elementary School

Toushe 
Police Substation

Snake Kiln

Checheng

Yongjie and 
Tongxin Bridges

Xiangshan Visitor Center

Toushe Reservoir

Snake Kiln

Wood-storing Pool

Toushe Basin

Checheng Wood Museum

Railway Sightseeing School

The Grove Taiwan Shopping District

������������������

Designed by the internationally renowned Japanese architect 
"Norihiko Dan" the building is designed to surround Sun 
Moon Lake with water, turf, and wooden water molds to form 
a simple landscape inside and around the building. The 
semi-architectural landscape design creates a stage for the 
development of dialogue between human and nature.

The Yongjie and Tongxin 
Bridges near the Xiangshan 
Visitor Center, are scenic 
spots on the bicycle path 
from Shuishe to Xiangshan.

It was originally a pond for storing 
logs to extend the life of the wood. 
Maple, camphor, and bald cypress 
trees are planted around the pond, 
and the surrounding mountains 
make it a beautiful scenic location.

The Grove Taiwan is an example of perfect regional 
planning and good circulation. The green buildings 
combine perfectly with the beautiful scenery of 
Checheng. The recreational area is a great place for 
exploration, food, shopping, and leisure.

The Toushe Reservoir is about 700 meters 
above sea level, and in secluded surroundings 
of Sun Moon Lake rarely visited by tourists. The 
Toushe Reservoir Ecological Trail, Dasheman 
Creek Ecological Trail (Ginger Flower Trail) and 
the Shanlongkeng Suspension Bridge are 
beautiful local scenic features. The area is also a 
good spot to watch �re�ies from April to May 
each year.

In order to enhance the tourism and recreational 
resources in the Checheng area and to increase 
visitors' understanding of the development of the 
wood industry in the past, the former factory building, 
which was considered a precious industrial site and 
a preserved cultural relic, was reconstructed into 
Checheng Logging Exhibition Hall.

Low birth rate and a dwindling population caused the 
original Checheng Elementary School to be abandoned in 
2015 and the building had been empty for years. The Sun 
Moon Lake National Scenic Area Administration held 
discussions with the community about revitalization of 
the school building because the existing visitor center had 
very little space. The Railway Sightseeing School and the 
new Checheng Visitor Center have expanded the tourism 
capacity and services.

The Shuili Snake Kiln, which was 
founded in 1927, was transformed 
into the �rst pottery culture park in 
Taiwan in 1993. It combines the local 
environment, life, culture, art, tourism 
and education and continues to run 
the kiln left by the original founders 
in a new way.

The Toushe Basin is the third largest basin in the 
Yuchi Township area, covering about 1.7 square 
kilometers. "Toushe Rice, Shuishe Fish" is a proverb 
that was widely used by the residents of the Yuchi 
area back in the day. It gives a clue as to how fertile 
and suitable the land is for rice cultivation and how 
the yield and quality are higher than that of other 
villages. The basin is known as "the rice warehouse 
of the Yuchi Township."

Shuili Che
cheng

Sun Moon 
Lake

Xiang
shan

Snake
KilnToushe

08:10

09:30

10:50

12:50

16:05

17:25

08:14

09:34

10:54

12:54

16:09

17:29

08:18

09:38

10:58

12:58

16:13

17:33

08:29

09:49

11:09

13:09

16:24

17:44

08:33

09:53

11:13

13:13

16:28

17:48

08:40

10:00

11:20

13:20

16:35

17:55

01

02

03

04

05

06

Sun Moon 
Lake

Xiang
shanTousheSnake

KilnShuiliChe
chengTrain

08:50

10:10

11:30

13:30

16:45

18:05

08:54

10:14

11:34

13:34

16:49

18:09

08:58

10:18

11:38

13:38

16:53

18:13

09:09

10:29

11:49

13:49

17:04

18:24

09:13

10:33

11:53

13:53

17:08

18:28

09:20

10:40

12:00

14:00

17:15

18:35

01

02

03

04

05

06

Please refer to the bus website for the detailed departure times.

Checheng 
Route timetable

Train

Departure

Sun Moon Lake-Checheng One-day pass NT100. 
Unlimited boarding on the same day.

Take the Taiwan Tourist Shuttle Sun Moon Lake Route & Checheng Route 
with a 50% discount by e-ticket from 2023/05/20 to 2025/8/31

Also provide a package ticket NT400 for Sun Moon Lake – Checheng Route

Return

日月潭線
車埕線

Promotion unit：Sun Moon Lake National Scenic Area Headquarters

Co-sponsor：NANTOU BUS TRANSPORTATION CO.,LTD., Cingjing Travel Agency

Advertisement

The Checheng Route

Walking Map

Taiwan 
Tourist Shuttle

The Checheng Route

Walking Map



Checheng Station Shuili Station

Recommended
Tours

One day tour Rambling in two lake
Recommended using Sun Moon Lake -
Checheng Tourist Shuttle Pass NT400

Recommended using Sun Moon Lake -
Checheng Tourist Shuttle Pass NT400

HSR Taichung Station (Taiwan Tourist Shuttle Sun Moon Lake 
Route) → Shuishe, Sun Moon Lake → transfer to Sun Moon 
Lake Round-the-lake Bus (visit the Wenwu Temple, Year of 
Steps) → Shuishe, Sun Moon Lake → transfer to Taiwan 
Tourist Shuttle Checheng Route - Xiangshan Visitor Center 
(Rooftop Platform,Xiangshang Overlook Platform) → Checheng 
(Checheng Wood Museum, Timber Pond, The Grove Taiwan 
Shopping District) →Mingtan Reservoir → return home.

Checheng 
Visitor Center

9

8

10

7

1 2 3

4

5
6

8

Xiangshan 
Visitor Center

Taiwan Tourist Shuttle
Xiangshan Visitor 

Center Station

Taiwan Tourist Shuttle
Checheng Station

16

131

two-day tour Twin-Rails 
Light Journey

HSR Taichung Station(Travel by Taiwan Tourist Shuttle Sun 
Moon Lake Route)→Sun Moon Lake→Lake tour experience
(Shuishe, Xuanguang Temple)→Ita Thao shopping area
→Ita Thao Lakeside Trail, Ita Thao Bike Trail→Shuishe 
shopping area→Overnight in Sun Moon Lake

Sun Moon Lake (Travel by Taiwan Tourist Shuttle Checheng 
Route) → Checheng → Timber Storage Pond → Checheng 
Wood Industry Exhibition Hall → The Grove Taiwan → 
Checheng Station (Travel by TRA Jiji Line) → Jiji Bikeway 
→ Green Tunnel (Mingxin Academy, Military Park, Jiji 
Wuchang Temple) → Jiji Station → return home.

DAY1

DAY2

The interchange map and 
information on the surrounding

 attractions of the Checheng Route

"Taiwan Tourist Shuttle Checheng Route" runs through Sun Moon 
Lake, Shuili, and Checheng, surrounded by mountains, passing through 
Shuishe Dam, Xiangshan Visitor Center, Crescent Bay, Toushe, and Snake 
Kiln along the way, where you not only can enjoy the waterfront 
scenery in the center of Taiwan, but also visit the environmental 
mysteries of the living basin of Toushe, and have fun. Finally, the tour 
leads visitors to the most beautiful wooden station in Taiwan, Checheng 
Station, to experience the tranquility of the "last station." The Taiwan 
Tourist Shuttle connects the route of Sun Moon Lank and Checheng, 
and visitors can transfer to the Taiwan Railway Jiji branch line at Jiji, 
Longquan, and more stations to experience the unique secret places 
of the mountain towns.

4

5 6

1

1

2

4 5

3

6

3

7

2

Taiwan 
Tourist Shuttle

The Checheng Route
Walking Map

Xiangshan 
Visitor Center

1 Xiangshang Bike Rental (Merida)

Address：No. 592, Zhongshan Rd., 
Yuchi Township, Nantou County
Opening Hours：08:00-17:00
Public Holiday：None

Address：No. 592, Zhongshan Rd., 
Yuchi Township, Nantou County
Opening Hours：Mon-Fri  09:30-17:30 

Sat, Sun 09:30-18:30
Public Holiday：Tuesday

Address：No. 599, Zhongshan Rd., 
Yuchi Township, Nantou County
Opening Hours：09:00-17:00
Public Holiday：None

Address：No. 599, Zhongshan Rd., 
Yuchi Township, Nantou County
Opening Hours：09:30-17:30
Public Holiday：None

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Pizza factory

Matcha Prince 

Xiangshan Visitor Center

Wedding Photography Plaza

Tongxin Bridges

Xiangshang Overlook Platform

LALU in the past Outlook

3-minute walk

3-minute walk

10-minute walk

10-minute walk

2-minute walk

2-minute walk

15-minute walk

20-minute walk

Shuiliyan Traditional Noodle Shop

Apo Man Man Noodles

Shuili Water Park

Dong Brothers Meatballs

Shueili Douhua

Erping Takuan Ice Shop

Address：No.168, Minquan Rd., Shuili Township, 
Nantou County 
Opening Hours：16:00-23:30
Public Holiday： Thursday

Address：No. 342, Minzu Rd., Shuili Township, 
Nantou County
Opening Hours：14:10-17:30
Public Holiday：None

Address：No. 41, Erping Rd., Shuili Township, 
Nantou County 
Opening Hours：09:00-18:00
Public Holiday：None

Address：No. 232, Minzu Rd., Shuili Township, 
Nantou County
Opening Hours：08:00-17:00
Public Holiday：None

Address：No. 39, Shichang St., Shuili Township, 
Nantou County
Opening Hours：11:00-15:00
Public Holiday：None

Address：Shuili Water Park, Shuili Township, Nantou County 

1

2

3

4

5

6

A 1-minute walk

10-minute walk

15-minute walk

10-minute walk

15-minute walk

30-minute walk

Taiwan Tourist Shuttle
Shuili Station

2-minute walk

Cedar Tea House

Wood-storing Pool

Steam Tea

Checheng Grandma's Traditional Cuisine

Checheng Wax Gourd Grandpa

Checheng Wood Museum

Che Cheng Winery

Checheng Station

The Grove Taiwan Experience Factory Checheng Visitor Center

Address：No. 5 Minquan Ln., Shuili Township,Nantou County
Opening Hours：10:00-17:30
Public Holiday：Tuesday

Address：No. 101-3 Minquan Ln., Shuili Township,
Nantou County
Opening Hours：Mon-Fri10:00-17:00；Sat, Sun10:00-18:00
Public Holiday：Tuesday

Address：No. 65 Minquan Ln., Shuili Township,Nantou County
Opening Hours：10:00-16:30
Public Holiday：Mon-Fri

Address：No. 45 Minquan Ln., Shuili Township,Nantou County
Opening Hours：10:00-18:00
Public Holiday：None

Address：No. 110-2 Minquan Ln., Shuili Township,Nantou County
Opening Hours：Mon-Fri 09:30-17:00；Sat, Sun 09:30-17:30
Public Holiday：None

Address：No. 118 Minquan Ln., Shuili Township,Nantou County
Opening Hours：Mon-Fri 09:00-17:00；Sat, Sun 09:00-17:30
Public Holiday：None

Address：No. 4 Minquan Ln., Shuili Township,Nantou County
Opening Hours：Mon-Fri 09:30-17:30；Sat, Sun 09:30-18:00
Public Holiday：Tuesday

Address：No. 127 Minquan Ln., Shuili Township,Nantou County
Opening Hours：09:00-17:00
Public Holiday：None

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9 10

2-minute walk

7-minute walk

7-minute walk

7-minute walk

7-minute walk

3-minute walk

4-minute walk A 1-minute walk

2-minute walk

The business information is mainly based on the official website or announcement of the store.

Xiangshan Visitor Center

Checheng Visitor Center

（049）277 - 4981

No. 127 Minquan Ln., Shuili Township,
Nantou County

（049）234 - 1256

No. 599, Zhongshan Rd., Yuchi Township, 
Nantou County

Information

To Taichung and Dongpu
Taiwan Tourist Shuttle Jiji Route6333D

First departure 08:30 (Taichung-Shuili)
Last departure 18:30 (Shuili-Taichung)

Taiwan Tourist Shuttle Dongpu Route 6734、6732
First departure10:50(Jiji-Dongpu)    Last departure14:20(Dongpu-Jiji)

First departure 06:00(Shuili-Dongpu)  Last departure18:50(Dongpu-Shuili)

Tel：（04）2223-9666

Tel：（04）277-0041

Taichung 
Railway Station

Zhushan

Shuili

Sun 
Moon 
Lake

Jiji

Puli

Shuanglong 
Waterfall

Dongpu

Xinyi

Taiwan Tourist Shuttle 
Jiji Route 6333 D
Taiwan Tourist Shuttle 
Dongpu Route 6734、6732

Shuili-Puli Transfer Bus 6289

Shuili-Xinyi Transfer Bus 6730

Shuili-Zhushan Transfer Bus 6726
Shuili-Shuanglong Transfer Bus 6788

Tourists are requested to take Taiwan Tourist Shuttle 
Checheng Route 6671 from Sun Moon Lake, get off at 
Shuili Station and transfer to the above rout.

Transfer
Info

Sun Moon Lake National Scenic 
Area Headquarters

Nantou Bus 
Transportation Co.,LTD.

Sun Moon Lake
Route Website

Publishing date：2023/06 Printed


