

Promotion unit : Sun Moon Lake National Scenic Area Headquarters Advertisement Co-sponsor: NANTOU BUS TRANSPORTATION CO., LTD., Cingjing Travel Agency

hecheng	Route	Map	

Depa	rture	Checheng Route timetable				
Train	Sun Moon Lake	Xiang shan	→ Toushe -	→ Snake . Kiln	→ Shuili -	Che cheng
01	08:10	08:14	08:18	08:29	08:33	08:40
02	09:30	09:34	09:38	09:49	09:53	10:00
03	10:50	10:54	10:58	11:09	11:13	11:20
04	12:50	12:54	12:58	13:09	13:13	13:20
05	16:05	16:09	16:13	16:24	16:28	16:35
06	17:25	17:29	17:33	17:44	17:48	17:55
Ret	urn					
Train	Che cheng		Snake _ Kiln		Xiang shan	Sun Moon Lake
01	08:50	08:54	08:58	09:09	09:13	09:20
02	10:10	10:14	10:18	10:29	10:33	10:40
03	11:30	11:34	11:38	11:49	11:53	12:00
04	13:30	13:34	13:38	13:49	13:53	14:00
05	16:45	16:49	16:53	17:04	17:08	17:15

18:13

18:24

18:28

Wood-storing Pool

It was originally a pond for storing logs to extend the life of the wood. Maple, camphor, and bald cypress trees are planted around the pond, and the surrounding mountains make it a beautiful scenic location.

18:35

• Sun Moon Lake-Checheng One-day pass NT100.

18:09

Unlimited boarding on the same day.

06

18:05

- Also provide a package ticket NT400 for Sun Moon Lake Checheng Route • Take the Taiwan Tourist Shuttle Sun Moon Lake Route & Checheng Route
- with a 50% discount by e-ticket from 2023/05/20 to 2025/8/31



Designed by the internationally renowned Japanese architect 'Norihiko Dan" the building is designed to surround Sun Moon Lake with water, turf, and wooden water molds to form a simple landscape inside and around the building. The semi-architectural landscape design creates a stage for the development of dialogue between human and nature.



## Yongjie and Tongxin Bridges

The Yongjie and Tongxin Bridges near the Xiangshan Visitor Center, are scenic spots on the bicycle path from Shuishe to Xiangshan.

Xiangshan **Visitor Center** 



The Toushe Reservoir is about 700 meters above sea level, and in secluded surroundings of Sun Moon Lake rarely visited by tourists. The Toushe Reservoir Ecological Trail, Dasheman Creek Ecological Trail (Ginger Flower Trail) and the Shanlongkeng Suspension Bridge are beautiful local scenic features. The area is also a good spot to watch fireflies from April to May each year.

Toushe **Elementary School** 

Toushe **Police Substation** 



The Toushe Basin is the third largest basin in the



#### **Checheng Wood Museum**

In order to enhance the tourism and recreational resources in the Checheng area and to increase visitors' understanding of the development of the wood industry in the past, the former factory building, which was considered a precious industrial site and a preserved cultural relic, was reconstructed into Checheng Logging Exhibition Hall.



### The Grove Taiwan Shopping District

The Grove Taiwan is an example of perfect regional planning and good circulation. The green buildings combine perfectly with the beautiful scenery of Checheng. The recreational area is a great place for exploration, food, shopping, and leisure.



**Snake Kiln** 

# **Railway Sightseeing School**

Low birth rate and a dwindling population caused the original Checheng Elementary School to be abandoned in 2015 and the building had been empty for years. The Sun Moon Lake National Scenic Area Administration held discussions with the community about revitalization of

the school building because the existing visitor center had very little space. The Railway Sightseeing School and the new Checheng Visitor Center have expanded the tourism capacity and services.

#### Snake Kiln

The Shuili Snake Kiln, which was founded in 1927, was transformed into the first pottery culture park in Taiwan in 1993. It combines the local environment, life, culture, art, tourism and education and continues to run the kiln left by the original founders in a new way.

Yuchi Township area, covering about 1.7 square kilometers. "Toushe Rice, Shuishe Fish" is a proverb that was widely used by the residents of the Yuchi area back in the day. It gives a clue as to how fertile and suitable the land is for rice cultivation and how the yield and quality are higher than that of other villages. The basin is known as "the rice warehouse of the Yuchi Township."

## Taiwan Tourist Shuttle 🚯 The Checheng Route 🥼 \* Walking Map \*

"Taiwan Tourist Shuttle Checheng Route" runs through Sun Moon Lake, Shuili, and Checheng, surrounded by mountains, passing through Shuishe Dam, Xiangshan Visitor Center, Crescent Bay, Toushe, and Snake Kiln along the way, where you not only can enjoy the waterfront scenery in the center of Taiwan, but also visit the environmental mysteries of the living basin of Toushe, and have fun. Finally, the tour leads visitors to the most beautiful wooden station in Taiwan, Checheng Station, to experience the tranquility of the "last station." The Taiwan Tourist Shuttle connects the route of Sun Moon Lank and Checheng, and visitors can transfer to the Taiwan Railway Jiji branch line at Jiji, Longquan, and more stations to experience the unique secret places of the mountain towns.

#### **Checheng Station**

- Cedar Tea House 🏌 2-minute walk Address: No. 5 Minquan Ln., Shuili Township, Nantou County • Opening Hours : 10:00-17:30 Public Holiday : Tuesday
- 2 Wood-storing Pool 🏌 7-minute walk
- 3 Steam Tea 🏌 7-minute walk Address : No. 101-3 Minquan Ln., Shuili Township, Nantou County • Opening Hours : Mon-Fri10:00-17:00 ; Sat, Sun10:00-18:00
- Public Holiday : Tuesday
- 4 Checheng Grandma's Traditional Cuisine 🕺 2-minute walk • Address : No. 65 Minquan Ln., Shuili Township, Nantou County • Opening Hours : 10:00-16:30 Public Holiday : Mon-Fri
- 5 Checheng Wax Gourd Grandpa 🏌 2-minute walk • Address : No. 45 Minquan Ln., Shuili Township, Nantou County • Opening Hours : 10:00-18:00 Public Holiday : None
- 6 Checheng Wood Museum 🕅 7-minute walk • Address : No. 110-2 Minquan Ln., Shuili Township, Nantou County • Opening Hours : Mon-Fri 09:30-17:00 ; Sat, Sun 09:30-17:30 Public Holiday: None
- 7 Che Cheng Winery 🏌 7-minute walk • Address : No. 118 Minquan Ln., Shuili Township, Nantou County • Opening Hours : Mon-Fri 09:00-17:00 ; Sat, Sun 09:00-17:30 Public Holiday: None
- 8 Checheng Station 🏌 3-minute walk

E

9

- The Grove Taiwan Experience Factory 📌 4-minute walk 9 Address : No. 4 Minquan Ln., Shuili Township, Nantou County Opening Hours : Mon-Fri 09:30-17:30 ; Sat, Sun 09:30-18:00 • Public Holiday : Tuesday
- eng Visitor Center 🏌 A 1-minute walk Address: No. 127 Minquan Ln., Shuili Township, Nantou County

JB -

0

2

2

Checheng Visitor Cente

Taiwan Tourist Shuttle

6

1

4

65

Xiangshan Visitor Cente

Ą

**(**)

- Opening Hours : 09:00-17:00 Public Holiday: None
- One day tour Rambling in two lake 🛧 Recommended using Sun Moon Lake -Checheng Tourist Shuttle Pass NT400

10

HSR Taichung Station (Taiwan Tourist Shuttle Sun Moon Lake Route) ightarrow Shuishe, Sun Moon Lake ightarrow transfer to Sun Moon Lake Round-the-lake Bus (visit the Wenwu Temple, Year of  $\rightarrow$  Shuishe, Sun Moon Lake  $\rightarrow$  transfer to Taiwan Steps) Tourist Shuttle Checheng Route - Xiangshan Visitor Center top Platform,Xiangshang Overlook Platform) → Checheng

7

6

3

¥

0

16

5

Xiangshan Visitor Center 1 Xiangshang Bike Rental (Merida) 🕺 3-minute walk • Address : No. 592, Zhongshan Rd., Yuchi Township, Nantou County • Opening Hours : 08:00-17:00 Public Holiday : None 2 Pizza factory 🕅 3-minute walk Address : No. 592, Zhongshan Rd.,
Yuchi Township, Nantou County Opening Hours : Mon-Fri 09:30-17:30 Sat, Sun 09:30-18:30 • Public Holiday : Tuesday 3 Tongxin Bridges 🏌 10-minute walk 4 Wedding Photography Plaza 🏌 10-minute walk 5 Xiangshan Visitor Center 🕺 2-minute walk • Address : No. 599, Zhongshan Rd., Yuchi Township, Nantou County • Opening Hours : 09:00-17:00 • Public Holiday : None 6 Matcha Prince 📌 2-minute walk • Address : No. 599, Zhongshan Rd., Yuchi Township, Nantou County • Opening Hours : 09:30-17:30 Public Holiday : None 7 Xiangshang Overlook Platform 15-minute walk 8 LALU in the past Outlook 🏌 20-minute walk

#### **Shuili Station**



Taiwan Tourist Shuttle Jiji Route6333D First departure 08:30 (Taichung-Shuili) Last departure 18:30 (Shuili-Taichung) Tel:(04)2223-9666

Xiangshan Visitor Center No. 599, Zhongshan Rd., Yuchi Township, Nantou County (049)234-1256

Information

**Checheng Visitor Center** 

No. 127 Minquan Ln., Shuili Township, Nantou County (049)277-4981



Publishing date: 2023/06 Printed

Checheng Wood Museum Timber Pond The Grove Taiwan Shopping District) →Mingtan Reservoir → return home



Recommended

Tours

Twin-Rails **Light Journey** 

131

2

🛧 Recommended using Sun Moon Lake -**Checheng Tourist Shuttle Pass NT400** 



HSR Taichung Station(Travel by Taiwan Tourist Shuttle Sun Moon Lake Route)→Sun Moon Lake→Lake tour experience (Shuishe, Xuanguang Temple)→Ita Thao shopping area →Ita Thao Lakeside Trail, Ita Thao Bike Trail→Shuishe shopping area→Overnight in Sun Moon Lake



Sun Moon Lake (Travel by Taiwan Tourist Shuttle Checheng Route)  $\rightarrow$  Checheng  $\rightarrow$  Timber Storage Pond  $\rightarrow$  Checheng Wood Industry Exhibition Hall → The Grove Taiwan → Checheng Station (Travel by TRA Jiji Line)  $\rightarrow$  Jiji Bikeway → Green Tunnel (Mingxin Academy, Military Park, Jiji Wuchang Temple)  $\rightarrow$  Jiji Station  $\rightarrow$  return home.

Taiwan Tourist Shuttle Dongpu Route 6734 6732

First departure10:50(Jiji-Dongpu) Last departure14:20(Dongpu-Jiji) First departure 06:00(Shuili-Dongpu) Last departure18:50(Dongpu-Shuili)

Tel:(04)277-0041

